

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

Nos. 12-35238, 12-35319

---

OBSIDIAN FINANCE GROUP, LLC, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

CRYSTAL COX,

Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
No. 3:11-cv-00057-HZ  
The Honorable Marco A. Hernandez

---

**CRYSTAL COX'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND RESPONSE  
BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

Eugene Volokh  
Mayer Brown LLP  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
[volokh@law.ucla.edu](mailto:volokh@law.ucla.edu)  
*Attorney for Defendant-  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief on Appeal.....	1
I. <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> Applies Equally to All Who Speak to the Public Using the Mass Media, Regardless of Whether They Are Members of the Institutional Press, and Failure to Apply This Rule Was Plain Error.....	1
II. Cox’s Allegations Constitute Speech on Matters of Public Concern, and It Was Plain Error to Conclude the Contrary.....	5
III. This Court Was Correct in Stating That the <i>Gertz</i> Requirement of a Showing of Negligence Applies Even in Private Concern Cases.....	9
IV. Plaintiff Kevin Padrick Should Have Been Treated as a Temporary Government Official, Because He Held a Court-Appointed Position.....	11
V. Defendant’s First Amendment Arguments Have Been Sufficiently Preserved for Review.....	16
VI. The Failure to Instruct the Jury in Accordance with the First Amendment Rules Was Not Harmless.....	19
Response Brief on Cross-Appeal.....	21
VII. The District Court Correctly Held That Only the Dec. 25, 2010 Post Was Potentially Libelous.....	21
Conclusion.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg*, 552 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*Avins v. White*, 627 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1980) ..... 3

*Bandelin v. Pietsch*, 563 P.2d 395 (Idaho 1977) ..... 12, 14

*Boule v. Hutton*, 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*Brown v. Avemco Inv. Corp.*, 603 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 16

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) ..... 2

*Couloute v. Ryncarz*, 2012 WL 541089 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012) ..... 26

*Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts*, 388 U.S. 130 (1967) ..... 15

*Davis v. Schuchat*, 510 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 3

*Dorn v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.*, 397 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... 3, 4

*Eastwood v. National Enquirer, Inc.*, 123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 15

*Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women*, 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 3, 4, 7, 8

*Florida Star v. B.J.F.*, 491 U.S. 524 (1989) ..... 15, 16

*Garcia v. Bd. of Educ.*, 777 F.2d 1403 (10th Cir. 1985) ..... 3

*Gardner v. Martino*, 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Garrison v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)..... 15

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... passim

*HBO v. Harrison*, 983 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. App. 1998)..... 12, 13

*Hunter v. County of Sacramento*, 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 17, 18

*IBP Confidential Bus. Documents Litig., In re*, 797 F.2d 632  
(8th Cir. 1986)..... 3

*Lovell v. City of Griffin*, 303 U.S. 444 (1938) ..... 5

*Loya v. Desert Sands Unified School Dist.*, 721 F.2d 279 (9th  
Cir. 1983) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego*,  
544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 8

*Medtronic, Inc. v. White*, 526 F.3d 487 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 18

*Mukhtar v. California State Univ., Hayward*, 299 F.3d 1053  
(9th Cir. 2002), *amended by* 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 16, 17

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... passim

*Newcombe v. Adolf Coors Co.*, 157 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 4, 9

*Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox*, 2011 WL 2745849 (D.  
Or. July 7, 2011) ..... 22

*Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox*, 812 F. Supp. 2d 1220  
(D. Or. 2011)..... 22

*Shoen v. Shoen*, 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 4, 5

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009), *aff'd*, 131 S. Ct.  
1207 (2011)..... 3

*SPX Corp. v. Doe*, 253 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Ohio 2003)..... 24, 25

*United States v. Alvarez*, 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010), *aff'd*,  
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)..... 9

*United States v. Klinger*, 128 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 18, 19

*von Bulow ex rel. Auersperg v. von Bulow*, 811 F.2d 136 (2d  
Cir. 1987) ..... 5

*Worldnet Software v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network*, 702  
N.E.2d 149 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997)..... 24

*Young v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.*, 212 Cal. App. 4th 551 (2012).... 11, 12, 14

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(c)(1)..... 16

**Treatises**

1 ROBERT D. SACK, SACK ON DEFAMATION § 4:3.1 (4th ed.  
2011) ..... 26
